
 
 
 

Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 April 2009 
Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March, 2009. 

 
3. USE OF POWERS UNDER THE REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) (Pages 5 - 72) 
 
 Following the Committee’s request at its last meeting for a report on 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, this report, which has been 
considered by the Chief Officer’s Management Team and is being 
considered by the Standards and Audit and Risk Management 
Committees and Cabinet, is submitted for the Committee’s information.  
 

4. BUILDING MAINTENANCE (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



����������	��
���	��
��
�����
��
	�����
������������

�
�������	
������
�������

�
��������� ����
������ �����������������

�
� ����
������� ���������

���������
����� �����
�

!�"����
��#����$����
��!����	�
�

� � �
�� �������% ��� ����
������ �#�&�� ���'� �

�
()� ����������
	�����
����	��������������

�
��% ����$������'������
��������$����������	�����*�����������*��+���
���� ����������
���
����
�����$������	� ���%������� ���������������
� �,���
� �����
����� ���%�����������
$�������	�$���-���% ����$�
[...]
lation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) governs how public bodies 

use surveillance methods.  Wirral Council, like other local authorities may use 
directed surveillance where doing so is in the public interest for the purpose of 
preventing or detecting crime or preventing disorder. 

 
1.2 The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (“OSC”) is responsible for overseeing 

the operation of RIPA.  The Council has to account to the OSC on an annual basis 
on its use of RIPA.  The Council has been the subject of 2 inspections by the OSC in 
July 2003 and July 2007.  The Council’s use of RIPA was also the subject of a recent 
review by the Internal Audit Section.  One of the recommendations of that review was 
that the Council’s Policy and Procedures on the use of RIPA be updated.  The Policy 
was most recently reviewed in 2004. 

 
2. THE USE OF RIPA BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 
2.1. There has been much debate in the last 12 months around the use of surveillance 

powers by local authorities.  This has led the LGA to write to Leaders of all 
Councils.  John Healey MP, the Minister for Local Government also wrote to all 
Chief Executives in November 2008 regarding the use of surveillance by local 
authorities.  The Home Office has announced an intention to consult on the use of 
RIPA powers by public authorities in early 2009. 

 
2.2. Unfortunately there has been a large degree of misreporting of the subject of 

surveillance.  The Home Office has published on its website a document on some 
of the misconceptions.  A copy is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.3. The Council has used directed surveillance to support its enforcement activity since 

the passing of RIPA.  In the year 2007/8 the Council granted 45 authorisations.  
These related to cases investigated by the Wirral Anti-social Behaviour Team (36) 
and the Trading Standards team (9).  The use of these powers has assisted in legal 
action to tackle rogue traders and to obtain court orders to tackle anti-social 
behaviour.  The Council has used surveillance evidence in numerous court actions 
and its use has never been challenged.  In some cases surveillance evidence 
obtained by the Council under RIPA has been used by the police to secure criminal 
convictions. 

 
2.4. The use of RIPA is overseen by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC).  

The OSC carries out regular inspections of public bodies.  The OSC last inspected 
the Council in July 2007.  A copy of the report is attached as Appendix 2 to this 
report.  It considers the previous report of the OSC in 2003 and concludes that: 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 Whilst the actions taken by the Council have addressed many of the significant 
issues raised in the previous inspection report, more works need to be done to fully 
rectify the previous deficiencies. 

 
2.2 The report sets out a number of recommendations.  These are set out below followed 

in italics by the actions taken to implement the recommendations: 
 

(a) the Head of Legal and Member Services should ensure that the correct current 
forms are being used. 

 
The current versions of the forms have been circulated to all teams using or which 
may potentially  directed surveillance 
 
(b) ;the Central Record should be regularly updated; 
 
A new procedure has been implemented to ensure that Departments update the 
central record immediately upon authorisation being granted 
 
(c) the Central Record should capture all the information required by the Codes of 

Practice; 
The new will system will ensure that this is done 
 
(d) the central record should be used more appropriately to provide central oversight 

and monitoring of authorisations; 
 
The new system will enable Legal and Member Services to have better access to the 
applications in a timely manner to monitor use of RIPA 
 
(e) a training needs analysis should be undertaken to identify any knowledge gaps 

and thereafter a corporate training event held to educate and inform all potential 
applicants and authorising officers; 

 
An assessment has been carried out and a training event took place on 7 October 
2008 which was well attended.  A further event is due to take place in April 2009.  It 
will be a requirement that all authorising officers who have not received training in the 
past two years shall attend one of those sessions.  It is intended that after the second 
event has taken place all applying officers will have received training.  The training is 
specifically tailored to Wirral and will highlight the issues raised in the OSC report. 
 
(f) there is a need to attach a central unique reference to each application; 
 
The new system provides for this. 
 
(g) there should be an annual report to COMT on the use of RIPA; 
 
The first such report was received by COMT in June 2008 and further reports will be 
brought to COMT. 

 
2.3 A review of the use of RIPA has also been carried out by Internal Audit at the request 

of the Chair of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in December 2008.  This 
identified a number of areas for improvement and an action plan was agreed.  A copy 
is attached as Appendix 3. 

 

Page 6



2.3 The action plan identified the need for the Council’s policy and procedure on the use 
of powers under RIPA to be updated.  A draft policy is attached which has been 
considered by Chief Officers Management Team.  It is also being considered by: 

 
Standards Committee– 30 March 2009;  
Audit and Risk Management Committee – 31 March 2009; and 

 Cabinet – 9 April 2009. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Members note the report. 
 
BILL NORMAN 
DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Misconceptions about RIPA  

Misunderstandings about RIPA and its use - your questions answered.  

RIPA is an anti-terrorism legislation 

It’s not.  RIPA legislates for and regulates the use of a range of covert techniques for 
a range of purposes.  The more int
[...]
re are strict rules to protect people from unnecessary or inappropriate intrusion 
and any use of the powers must be both necessary and proportionate to the crime 
being investigated.  Where individuals believe powers have been used 
inappropriately, they can take their case to the Investigatory Powers Tribunal.  

Page 9



The Local Government Association and the Communities and Local Government 
Minister have each written to all local councils to ensure that their use of RIPA 
powers is necessary and proportionate as required by the legislation.  

The Home Office and the Department for Communities and Local Government are 
working together to ensure all local authorities have a good understanding of RIPA 
and circumstances when it would be appropriate and when it would not to be 
appropriate to use covert surveillance. 

During 2009, the Home Office will be issuing a revised code of practice on the use of 
directed and intrusive surveillance for public consultation. This will then be 
considered by parliament before replacing the existing code. 

Confusion over the difference between interception and communications data 

Many stories in the media confuse interception (for example, listening to someone’s 
telephone conversations or reading an e-mail or letter) which can only be conducted 
by  law enforcement and intelligence agencies with a Secretary of State warrant, with 
access to communications data (eg subscriber details or billing information ) which is 
available to a wider number of public authorities. 

RIPA is another example of the erosion of our privacy and civil liberties 

RIPA is a pro-human rights law that, rather than 'giving' powers, controls activities 
that need to be regulated. It puts in place the proper mechanism to consider the key 
issues of necessity and proportionality. In fact, it did not create any new powers or 
techniques at all; nor did it permit any public authority to use powers which it could 
not have used prior to RIPA. 

 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



 
 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE ON THE USE OF 
POWERS UNDER THE REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1  "Surveillance plays a necessary part in modern life. It is used not just in 

the ~ targeting of criminals but as a means of protecting the public from 
harm and ~ preventing crime. "  

 
From the Foreword to the Home Office's Code of Practice on Covert 
Surveillance  

 
1.2 The use of covert surveillance by public authorities, particularly local 

authorities has been the subject of much recent debate.  The use of covert 
surveillance is properly a matter of public concern.  The purpose of this policy 
is set out exactly how the Council will use its surveillance powers and comply 
with best practice. 

 
1.3 The Council uses cover surveillance to supports its enforcement activities.  It 

has been used principally by the Regeneration Department in dealing with 
anti-social behaviour and trading standards cases.  This has resulted in many 
successful cases being brought which might otherwise not have been possible 
bringing rogue traders to account and improving the lives of Wirral residents 
suffering from severe anti-social behaviour.  In 2007/8 the Council used 
directed surveillance on 45 occasions, 35 in anti-social behaviour case and 9 
in cases investigated by Trading Standards. 

 
1.4 The Council approved a policy and procedure for the use of covert 

surveillance in 2004.  The Council has been inspected twice by the Office of 
the Surveillance Commissioner in 2003 and 2007.  The use of surveillance 
was also the subject of a review by the Council’s Internal Audit Team in 2008.  
The need to revise and update the Council’s Policy and Procedure was 
identified as part of that review. 

 

2. RELEVANT LEGISLATION  
 
2.1 The Human Rights Act 1998 (HRA)  
 
2.1.2 The HRA gives effect to the rights and freedoms guaranteed under the 

European Convention on
[...]
ber Services to obtain a unique reference 
number.  The authorising officer must be a Head of Service or Service 
Manager.  The authorising officer will place the form on the central register.  
The register is an electronic folder with access rights limited to authorising 
officers (for their area only) and the Head of Legal and Member Services or 
his/her nominated representatives (to all contents).  When an authorising 
officer places a form on the register he/she will also separately notify the 
Head of Legal and Member Services by e-mail that this has been done.  If the 
authorising officer does not have access to the register he or she will e-mail 
the form to the Head of Legal and Member Services who will arrange for it to 
be placed on the register.  All forms for authorised applications shall be 
placed on the register immediately.  All applications shall remain on the 
register for at least 3 years. 

 
3.14 Urgent Oral Applications 
 
3.14.1 It is possible to grant urgent oral authorisations.  It is envisaged that this will 

be done very rarely, if ever.  No authorisations have been granted in this way 
in the past 3 years.  The Code of Practice states that this should not be done: 

 
unless the time that would elapse before the authorising officer was available 
to grant the authorisation would, in the judgement of the person giving the 
authorisation, be likely to endanger life or jeopardise the investigation or 
operation for which the authorisation was being given. An authorisation is not 
to be regarded as urgent where the need for an authorisation has been 
neglected or the urgency is of the authorising officer’s own making. 

 
3.14.2 Where an urgent authorisation is granted the authorising officer must record 

as soon as is practicable the reasons for granting the authorisation urgently.  
An urgent authorisation will lapse after seventy two hours. 

 
3.14 Review/Cancellation 
 
3.15.1 Written authorisations will lapse automatically unless they are renewed after 3 

months.  However, authorisations should be reviewed on a regular basis and 
cancelled when they are no longer required for the purpose for which they 
were granted.  In each case the authorising officer within each public authority 
should determine how often a review should take place. This should be as 

Page 21



frequently as is considered necessary and practicable.  On carrying out a 
review the authorising officer should complete a Form RIPADS2.  Once 
completed the form should be placed on the central register immediately 
either by the authorising officer directly or via the Head of Legal and Member 
services.  If the form is placed directly on the register the authorising officer 
must notify the Head of Legal and Member Services that this has been done 
by e-mail. 

 
3.15.2 If upon review the need for directed surveillance no longer exists then the 

authorisation will be cancelled immediately.  On cancellation the authorising 
officer shall complete Form RIPADS3.  The completed form shall be placed 
on the central register either by the authorising officer directly or via the Head 
of Legal and Member services.  If the form is placed directly on the register 
the authorising officer must notify the Head of Legal and Member Services 
that this has been done by e-mail. 

 
3.16 Renewal 
 

If the authorisation is due to lapse it may be renewed for a period of a further 
3 months provided the need for the surveillance continues.  If a renewal is 
required a Form RIPADS4 shall be completed.  If an authorisation is renewed 
for a further period of 3 months it should be reviewed during that period. 

 
3.17 Audit Checks 
 

The Head of Legal and Member Services shall carry out a regular audit of 
authorisations contained on the central register at least once every 3 months. 

 
3.18 Code of Practice 
 

The Home Office Code of Practice on the Use of Covert Surveillance can be 
viewed at: http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/ripa/publicati
[...]
and FORM 
RIPACHIS4 (renewal) 

 
4.4 Code of Practice 
 

The Code of Practice relating to the use of CHISs can be found at: 
http://security.homeoffice.gov.uk/ripa/publication-search/ripa-cop/   

 
5.0 COMMUNICATIONS DATA  
 

5.1 Requests for communications data will be dealt with by designated persons.  
Those persons who are authorising officers for the purposes of directed 
surveillance and CHIS’s shall also be designated persons for the purposes of 
obtaining communications data.  Each local authority must have its own 
Single Point of Contact (SPOC), to whom applicants can submit their 
requests for communications data.  This is to ensure there is a specific point 
of accountability in each authority requesting data for reasons connected with 
RIPA and the HRA etc.  The SPOC for Wirral Council is the Trading 
Standards Manager   

 
5.2 It is important to note that we are not referring here to the interception of 

communications or the content of communications.  The Council does not 
have power to intercept communications or acquire content. 

 
5.3 There are 3 types of communications data;  
 

• traffic data; 
 

• service use data; and 

Page 23



 

• subscriber data. 
 
5.4 More information on what constitutes these types of communication data is 

set out in the Home Office Code of Practice (see paragraph 4. 8 below).  
Advice can also be sought from the Head of Legal and Member Services.  
Local authorities are only able to seek disclosure under RIPA of service use 
data and subscriber data not of traffic data. 

 
5.5 Applications may be made for service use data e.g. itemised bills or 

subscriber data e.g. whether a person uses a particular network, who is the 
user of a particular number.  A request for such information can only be made 
where it is necessary for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or 
preventing disorder.  The request must be proportionate.  The form for 
completion for disclosure of communications data including gui
[...]
 necessary and proportionate to obtain the data despite excessive data being 
acquired.  

Page 71



 
 
If the designated person does not consider the case for obtaining the data has been 
met the application should be rejected and referred back to the SPoC and the 
applicant. 

 
*A Notice must include a unique reference number that also identifies the public 
authority. This can be a code or an abbreviation.  For police services it will be 
appropriate to use the Police National Computer (PNC) force coding.  See also 
paragraph 3.37 (and footnote 53) of the code. 
 
If the designated person is recording their considerations within a database (or other 
electronic format) and is attributable to the designated person, a signature is not 
required. 
 

Page 72



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 02 APRIL 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Committee of the current 
situation regarding the repair and maintenance of the Council’s building stock. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 5

th
 March 2009, it was resolved that an extra meeting of the 

Committee be arranged prior to the 9
th
 April Cabinet, to consider 2 issues. 

  
1. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2. Building Maintenance 

 
 This report deals with the latter topic. 
 

3. Building Maintenance 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 19

th
 March 2009, the Cabinet received a report regarding Property 

Performance Management. 
 
3.2 That report referred to the attached Appendix and advised that the number of 

buildings surveyed has been increased from 148 in 2007/08 to 387 in 2008/09.  The 
total maintenance backlog, in respect of structural elements only (not mechanical and 
electrical) is now approximately £5.8 million.  As a rule of thumb guide, where £6 of 
expenditure is needed on structural repairs, a further £4 is likely to be required to 
address mechanical and electrical repairs.   

 
3.3 In the corresponding report to Cabinet on 13 March 2008, the total maintenance 

backlog figure, including M & E costs, was estimated to be £9.89 million.  There are 
only a handful of additional properties to be surveyed and once that information is 
included, the figures now reported will confirm this estimate, based on more detailed 
and accurate information. 

 

4. Financial implications 
 
4.1 Building Maintenance is financed from the Planned Preventative Maintenance Budget 

and the Capital Programme. 
  

5. Staffing implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 73



6. Equal Opportunities implications 
 
6.1 None 

 

7. Community Safety implications 
 
7.1 None 

 

8. Local Agenda 21 implications 
 
8.1 None 
 

9. Planning implications 
 
9.1 None 
 

10. Anti-poverty implications 
 
10.1 None 
 

11. Human Rights implications 
 
11.1 None  

 

12. Social Inclusion implications 
 
12.1 None 
 

13. Local Member Support implications 
 
13.1  This will be relevant to all Members who have Council Assets in their wards. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 None 

 

15. RECOMMENDATION 
 
15.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

Page 74



P
ro
p
e
rt
y
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
R
e
p
o
rt
 –
 9
th
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
9
 

 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 2
 

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 

 P
M

I.
1
 A

, 
B

, 
C

 &
 D

: 
C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
D

 

M
A

IN
T
E
N

A
N

C
E
 

(N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
In
d
ic
a
to
r)
 

 

 

2
0
0
7
-2
0
0
8
 

 
(B
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 1
4
8
 C
o
n
d
it
io
n
 S
u
rv
e
y
s
) 

 

2
0
0
8
-2
0
0
9
 

 
(B
a
s
e
d
 o
n
 3
8
7
 C
o
n
d
it
io
n
 S
u
rv
e
y
s
) 

 O
B

J
E
C

T
IV

E
 

 T
o
 m
e
a
s
u
re
 t
h
e
 c
o
n
d
it
io
n
 o
f 
th
e
 a
s
s
e
t 
fo
r 
it
’s
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
  

u
s
e
 

 T
o
 m
e
a
s
u
re
 c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 i


Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 2 April 2009 

 
Present: Councillor L Fraser (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Teggin 

J Crabtree 
K Wood 
 

P Southwood 
J Keeley 
 

Deputies Councillors H Smith (in place of C Meaden) 
 

 
52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 March, 2009. 
 
The Chair suggested that in respect of minute 51, third paragraph of the preamble, 
the first sentence be moved so it becomes the second sentence, the paragraph 
would then start, “A Member suggested…..” 
  
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March, 2009 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the amendment of minute 51. 
 

54 USE OF POWERS UNDER THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT (RIPA)  
 
Following the Committee’s request at its last meeting (minute 51 refers) for a report 
on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management submitted a report, which had been considered by the Chief Officer’s 
Management Team, Standards and Audit and Risk Management Committees. 
 
At the request of the Chair, an amended version of the report, which was being 
considered by Cabinet on 9 April, was circulated to the Committee. The Chair stated 
her unhappiness with the report in that the appendices were confusingly numbered 
and the report was not in plainer English. She suggested that the meeting could be 



adjourned if the Committee so desired but the Committee agreed that the meeting 
should continue. 
 
The Director apologised for any confusion caused and stated that he was happy to 
take on board any constructive criticism. An amended version of the report had been 
circulated to the Cabinet which took account of comments made by both the 
Standards and Audit and Risk Management Committees at their meetings earlier in 
the week. 
 
The Director then explained the contents of the report. The Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) governed how public bodies used 
surveillance methods. Wirral Council, like other local authorities might use directed 
surveillance where doing so was in the public interest for the purpose of preventing 
or detecting crime or preventing disorder. 
 
The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (“OSC”) was responsible for overseeing 
the operation of RIPA. The Council had to account to the OSC on an annual basis on 
its use of RIPA and had also been the subject of 2 inspections by the OSC in July 
2003 and July 2007. The Council’s use of RIPA was also the subject of a recent 
review by the Internal Audit Section.  One of the recommendations of that review was 
that the Council’s Policy and Procedures on the use of RIPA be updated. The 
Internal Audit review was appended to the revised report. 
 
There had been much debate in the last 12 months around the use of surveillance 
powers by local authorities. The Home Office had announced an intention to consult 
on the use of RIPA powers by public authorities in early 2009. Unfortunately there 
had been a large degree of misreporting of the subject of surveillance in the media. 
The Home Office had published on its website a document on some of the 
misconceptions and this was appended to the report. 
 
The Council had used directed surveillance to support its enforcement activity since 
the passing of RIPA and, in the year 2007/8, the Council had granted 45 
authorisations. These related to cases investigated by the Wirral Anti-social 
Behaviour Team (36) and the Trading Standards team (9). The use of these powers 
has assisted in legal action to tackle rogue traders and to obtain court orders to 
tackle anti-social behaviour. The Council had used surveillance evidence in 
numerous court actions and its use had never been challenged.  In some cases 
surveillance evidence obtained by the Council under RIPA had been used by the 
police to secure criminal convictions. 
 
The last OSC inspection report had set out a number of recommendations and the 
Director outlined the actions taken to implement each one. The Internal Audit review 
had also identified a number of areas for improvement and an Action Plan had been 
agreed which also identified the need for the Council’s policy and procedure on the 
use of powers under RIPA to be updated. The draft policy would be considered by 
Cabinet on 9 April, 2009. 
 
Responding to comments from members, the Director said that the guidance from 
the OSC was that authorising officers, of whom there were only 7, should be of a 
reasonably senior level and he would be happy to clarify the seniority of those listed 
from the Department of Regeneration. He would also circulate to the Committee the 
dates of appointment and their most recent training. 



 
Test purchasing was an overt rather than covert method of surveillance so would not 
be covered by RIPA but there was of course a need to make sure juveniles used for 
test purchasing were not put at risk. In respect of dog fouling the Director stated that 
it would go against standard practice to use covert surveillance as this was a matter 
for dog wardens to use overt rather than covert observation. 
 
Members suggested the need to look at the actual outcome of covert surveillance 
with figures on the number of prosecutions and convictions and the numbers for the 
year 2008/09. These figures should also be seen alongside those for the Council’s 
statistical neighbours. The Director stated that he would share with the Committee 
the annual report sent to the OSC including the past year’s figures. 
 
A member suggested the need for an additional layer of accountability with a senior 
councillor signing off any authorisations.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs Wood and seconded by Councillor Keeley, that – 
 
“Cabinet be requested to consider the findings of the Internal Audit report following 
on from the findings of the OSC report and their recommendations and findings be 
pursued and implemented as a matter of urgency.” 
 
The motion was put and carried (7:0). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Teggin and seconded by Councillor Mrs Wood, that – 
 
“A report be brought to this, or any replacement, scrutiny committee, on an annual 
basis so that the committee may monitor the use of the RIPA powers and ensure 
their responsible and proportional application. The report, which would also inform 
COMT, to detail: 
 

• Any changes to systems and processes are in place in this authority to 
monitor and regulate and approve the use of RIPA powers.  

• Any changes to specific RIPA powers this authority employs when conducting 
any investigations.  

• Those members of staff in this authority who have the power to grant 
authorisation for use of RIPA.  

• The grades of the staff who are able to authorise the use of RIPA.  

• The grades of the staff who are able to apply for the use of RIPA.  

• Confirmation of staff training to ensure staff involved with RIPA are current in 
their practices.  

• Explanation of the types of crimes for which this authority has authorised the 
use of RIPA powers for investigations in the year just ended and the year 
before that for comparison. 

• The outcome of these investigations.  

• The number of times the use of RIPA power was authorised by this authority 
in the year just ended and the year before that for comparison.  

• Comparative figures for statistical neighbour authorities.” 
 
The motion was put and carried (7:0). 
 



It was moved by Councillor Keeley and seconded by Councillor Mrs Wood, that –  
 
“This committee recommends to cabinet that: 
 
Any request to undertake RIPA surveillance, after being approved by the authorising 
officer, must be signed off by an appropriate committee. Councillors would have the 
freedom to reject any application if they think it appropriate. This will provide 
democratic accountability, whilst recognising that the decision on whether to initiate 
surveillance should be made by trained professionals. 
 
Standard existing provisions on councillors declaring prejudicial interests could be 
applied to ensure that councillors do not have a conflict of interest in any surveillance 
request.” 
 
The motion was put and lost (3:4). 
 
Resolved – That – 
 
(1) Cabinet be requested to consider the findings of the Internal Audit report 
following on from the findings of the OSC report and their recommendations 
and findings be pursued and implemented as a matter of urgency. 
 
(2) a report be brought to this, or any replacement, scrutiny committee, on an 
annual basis so that the committee may monitor the use of the RIPA powers 
and ensure their responsible and proportional application. The report, which 
would also inform COMT, to detail: 
 

• Any changes to systems and processes are in place in this authority to 
monitor and regulate and approve the use of RIPA powers.  

• Any changes to specific RIPA powers this authority employs when 
conducting any investigations.  

• Those members of staff in this authority who have the power to grant 
authorisation for use of RIPA.  

• The grades of the staff who are able to authorise the use of RIPA.  

• The grades of the staff who are able to apply for the use of RIPA.  

• Confirmation of staff training to ensure staff involved with RIPA are 
current in their practices.  

• Explanation of the types of crimes for which this authority has 
authorised the use of RIPA powers for investigations in the year just 
ended and the year before that for comparison. 

• The outcome of these investigations.  

• The number of times the use of RIPA power was authorised by this 
authority in the year just ended and the year before that for comparison.  

• Comparative figures for statistical neighbour authorities. 
 

55 BUILDING MAINTENANCE  
 
Following the Committee’s request at its last meeting (minute 51 refers) for a report 
on building maintenance, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted 
a report on the current situation regarding the repair and maintenance of the 
Council’s building stock. 



 
Ian Brand, Head of Asset Management, introduced the report and explained the 
figures in the appendix including the indicators A and B and the definitions of 
condition categories and priority levels. He apologised that no explanation of the 
indicators had been provided. 
 
At its meeting on 19 March 2009 (minute 408 refers) the Cabinet had received a 
report regarding Property Performance Management. That report, in an appendix, 
had advised that the number of buildings surveyed had been increased from 148 in 
2007/08 to 387 in 2008/09. This figure did not include any of the schools estate. The 
total maintenance backlog, in respect of structural elements only (not mechanical and 
electrical) was now approximately £5.8 million. As a rule of thumb guide, where £6 of 
expenditure was needed on structural repairs, a further £4 was likely to be required 
to address mechanical and electrical repairs.   
 
In the corresponding report to Cabinet on 13 March 2008, the total maintenance 
backlog figure, including M & E costs, was estimated to be £9.89 million. There were 
only 14 more properties to be surveyed and once that information was included, the 
figures now reported would confirm this estimate, based on more detailed and 
accurate information. 
 
The Chair expressed her dissatisfaction with the report in its lack of clarity and with 
the inaccuracies in the appendix.  
 
The Director stated that a re-written report would be circulated to the Committee 
members by the end of next week. He informed the Committee that an annual 
property maintenance plan would be considered by Cabinet in June. 
 
Responding to further comments, the Director clarified that the figure of 387 buildings 
surveyed in 2008/09 was a cumulative total.  
 
On a motion by Councillor Mrs Wood, seconded by Councillor Smith, it was - 
 
Resolved – That this Committee recognises that a planned maintenance report 
would be submitted to Cabinet in June and a report be brought to this or its 
equivalent scrutiny committee in June also. 
 
 

56 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
As it was the last ordinary meeting of the municipal year, the Chair thanked all the 
members of the Committee and the officers for their work over the past year. 
 
 


